

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

Supreme Court No. SC88020

---

**HOLLY TODD AND KODEY TODD,**  
**by and through Next Friend, HOLLY TODD,**  
Appellants,  
vs.  
**MISSOURI UNITED SCHOOL INSURANCE COUNCIL,**  
Respondent.

---

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District  
Court of Appeals No. ED87167

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clark County  
1<sup>st</sup> Judicial Circuit, State of Missouri  
Honorable Gary Dial  
Case No. 03CV-48483

---

**RESPONDENT MISSOURI UNITED SCHOOL INSURANCE COUNCIL'S  
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

TUETH, KEENEY, COOPER, MOHAN &  
JACKSTADT, P.C.

Submitted by:

Margaret A. Hesse, # 43059

Phyleccia Reed Cole, # 49120

34 N. Meramec, Suite 600

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Telephone: (314) 880-3600

Facsimile: (314) 880-3601

Attorneys for Missouri United School  
Insurance Council

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

POINTS RELIED ON.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

    I.    Standard of Review .....11

    II.   The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting MUSIC’s Motion for  
          Summary Judgment and Denying Appellants’ Motion for Summary  
          Judgment, as MUSIC’s 1998 Plan Document is Not Ambiguous, and  
          Clearly Excludes Coverage for an Insured Who Knowingly Commits  
          an Unlawful Act, or Who Intentionally Caused Damage, Harm or  
          Injury.....12

        A.    The Exclusions Contained in the MUSIC Policy are not  
              Ambiguous, and Clearly Exempt Mr. Patterson’s Unlawful,  
              Intentional Acts of Physical Abuse from Coverage.....12

        B.    The Term “Unlawful Act” Contained in the MUSIC Policy  
              Exclusions is not Ambiguous, and Must be Given its Natural  
              and Ordinary Meaning.....16

C.	Respondent’s Policy does not “Provide Coverage in One Place and Take it Away in Another,” as Appellants Claim.....	18
D.	The Definition of “Occurrence” is not Ambiguous in the MUSIC Policy.....	21
E.	It is the Public Policy in Missouri that an Insured is Prohibited from Insuring Against the Consequences of its Intentional Acts.....	23
III.	If Respondent is Found to be Liable for the Consent Judgment Against Mr. Patterson, the \$100,000 Judgment is Not Reasonable Based Upon the Nature and Extent of Kodey Todd’s Injuries.....	24
IV.	If Respondent is Found to be Liable for the Consent Judgment Against Mr. Patterson, Respondent Should Receive a Credit for the \$20,000 Settlement Paid to Appellants by the Clark County R-I School District.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Behr v. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv. Inc.*, 715 S.W.2d 251 (Mo banc 1986).....19

*Brickner v. Normandy Osteopathic Hospital, Inc.*,  
746 S.W.2d 108 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....27

*Farm Bureau Town & Country Insurance of Missouri v. Hilderbrand*,  
926 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....21

*Ferrellgas, L.P. v. Williamson*, 24 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....25

*Gulf Insurance Co. v. Noble Broadcast, et al.*,  
936 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. banc. 1997).....25

*Gulf Insurance Co. v. Noble Broadcast, et al.*, 1996 Mo. App. LEXIS 210 (Mo.  
App. 1996).....14

*Heffernan v. Reinhold*, 73 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2002).....11

*ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.*,  
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....11

*James v. Paul*, 2000 Mo. App. LEXIS 928 (Mo. App. 2000).....23-24

*Lupo v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co.*, 70 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....16

*Missouri Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association v. Petrolite  
Corp.*, 918 S.W.2d 869 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....19-20

*Simul Vision Cable Systems Partnership v. Continental Cablevision of St. Louis County, Inc.*, 983 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. App. 1999).....11

*State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Caley*,  
936 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. 1997).....11, 12, 23

*Taylor v. Yellow Cab Company*, 548 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. banc. 1977).....27

*Teeter v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission*,  
891 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc. 1995).....27

**STATUTES:**

Missouri Revised Statutes § 477.050.....5

Missouri Revised Statutes § 537.065.....24-25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3.....5
